The Group's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial instruments, due to the
potential fluctuations in interest rates.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Group invests in a diverse range of
instruments with varying degrees of potential returns.  The purpose of this is to ensure that any potential interest rate losses
are counteracted by guaranteed interest payments.

As at 31 December 2014 if interest rates decreased/ increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, equity would have
been $282,000 higher/ $282,000 lower (2013: $280,000/ $280,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the
debt security.  In regards to the movement of the investment interest rate of 1%, equity would have been $1,379,100 higher/
$1,379,100 lower (2013: $1,152,000/ $1,152,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the investment
security.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2014 Interest rate risk other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%
Carrying
amount
$'000s

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 20,185 (202) (202) 202 202 - - - -
Accounts Receivable 928 (9) (9) 9 9 - - - -
Available for sale investments 137,909 (1,379) (1,379) 1,379 1,379 (13,791) (13,791) 13,791 13,791
Held to maturity 50,000 (500) (500) 500 500 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 20,733 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 28,239 282 282 (282) (282) 2,823 2,823 (2,823) (2,823)
Total increase/(decrease) (1,808) (1,808) 1,808 1,808 (10,968) (10,968) 10,968 10,968

Charles sturt university 2014 annual rePOrt PAGE 111

Notes to the Financial statements
31 December 2014

28 Financial risk management continued

(a) market risk continued

45

31 December 2013 Interest rate risk other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 31,572 (316) (316) 316 316 - - - -
Accounts Receivable 650 (7) (7) 7 7 - - - -
Financial assets - Available for sale 110,136 (1,101) (1,101) 1,101 1,101 (11,014) (11,014) 11,014 11,014
Financial assets - Held to maturity 31,930 (319) (319) 319 319 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 17,433 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 28,285 283 283 (283) (283) 2,829 2,829 (2,829) (2,829)

Total increase/(decrease) (1,460) (1,460) 1,460 1,460 (8,185) (8,185) 8,185 8,185

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting party will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument, leading to financial
loss for the Group.  Credit risk arises largely from outstanding receivables and to a lessor degree from cash and cash
equivalents.  To assist in managing risk, the Group assesses the credit quality of a potential non-student debtor, based on
information obtained during the credit application process.  Despite not being material in nature, a credit assessment is
performed on the guarantor for a student loan prior to the loan being granted by the University.  The carrying amount of

[…]

The Group's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial instruments, due to the
potential fluctuations in interest rates.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Group invests in a diverse range of
instruments with varying degrees of potential returns.  The purpose of this is to ensure that any potential interest rate losses
are counteracted by guaranteed interest payments.

As at 31 December 2014 if interest rates decreased/ increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, equity would have
been $282,000 higher/ $282,000 lower (2013: $280,000/ $280,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the
debt security.  In regards to the movement of the investment interest rate of 1%, equity would have been $1,379,100 higher/
$1,379,100 lower (2013: $1,152,000/ $1,152,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the investment
security.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2014 Interest rate risk other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%
Carrying
amount
$'000s

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

result
000's

$

equity
000's

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 20,185 (202) (202) 202 202 - - - -
Accounts Receivable 928 (9) (9) 9 9 - - - -
Available for sale investments 137,909 (1,379) (1,379) 1,379 1,379 (13,791) (13,791) 13,791 13,791
Held to maturity 50,000 (500) (500) 500 500 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 20,733 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 28,239 282 282 (282) (282) 2,823 2,823 (2,823) (2,823)
Total increase/(decrease) (1,808) (1,808) 1,808 1,808 (10,968) (10,968) 10,968 10,968

Charles sturt university 2014 annual rePOrt PAGE 112

Notes to the Financial statements
31 December 2014

28 Financial risk management continued

(c) Liquidity risk continued

46

average
Interest rate

Variable interest
rate Within 1 year 1 - 5 years 5+ years Non Interest total

2014
%

2013
%

2014
000's

$

2013
000's

$

2014
000's

$

2013
000's

$

2014
000's

$

2013
000's

$

2014
000's

$

2013
000's

$

2014
000's

$

2013
000's

$

2014
000's

$

2013
000's

$

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 2.77 3.58 20,184 30,417 - 437 - - - - - 718 20,184 31,572

Bank Term Deposits with

[…]

assets and liabilities in Australian dollars only.  Less than 5% of the value of all investments have exposure to
international financial markets and therefore there is minimal exposure to foreign exchange risk.

(ii) Price risk

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust is exposed to equity securities price risk for the majority of its
investments classified as available-for-sale financial assets, and financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Charles Sturt University Foundation
Trust actively engages with its investment advisor.  Diversification of the equity securities is done in accordance
with the limits set by the University's Investment Policy.

20

Charles sturt university 2014 annual rePOrt PAGE 153

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust
31 158 135 157

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

13 Financial Risk Management continued

(a) Market risk continued

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Trust's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2014 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

-1% +1% -1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 516,468 (5,165) (5,165) 5,165 5,165 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets - available for sale 9,425,532 (94,255) (94,255) 94,255 94,255 - - - - (942,553) (942,553) 942,553 942,553

Financial assets - Fair value through
profit or loss 212,313 - - - - - - - - (21,231) (21,231) 21,231 21,231

Financial liabilities

Total increase/(decrease) (99,420) (99,420) 99,420 99,420 - - - - (963,784) (963,784) 963,784 963,784

31 December 2013 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

-1% +1% -1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 1,143,592 (11,436) (11,436) 11,436 11,436 - - - - - - - -

Trade and other receivables 155,575 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Available-for-sale investments 7,804,688 (78,047) (78,047) 78,047 78,047 (2,883) (2,883) 2,883 2,883 (780,469) (780,469) 780,469 780,469

Financial assets - Fair value through
profit or loss 256,177 - - - - - - - - (25,618) (25,618) 25,618 25,618

Financial assets - Held to maturity 436,523 (4,365) (4,365) 4,365 4,365 (4,365) (4,365) 4,365 4,365 (43,652) (43,652) 43,652 43,652

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 21,963 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (93,848) (93,848) 93,848 93,848 (7,248) (7,248) 7,248 7,248 (849,739) (849,739) 849,739 849,739

(iv) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates.  The Trust's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing
financial instruments.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Trust invests in a diverse range of financial
instruments with varying degrees of potential return.  The purpose of this is to ensure that any potential interest
losses are counteracted by guaranteed interest rate payments.

The Trust's expsoure to interest rate risk and the effective interest rates of financial assets and liabilities both